PROSPECTUS SUPPLEMENT (To Prospectus dated April 1, 2022)

159,207,329 Shares of Common Stock 5,500,000 Warrants to Purchase Shares of Common Stock



This prospectus supplement (this "Prospectus Supplement") supplements the prospectus dated April 1, 2022 (as supplemented to date, the "Prospectus"), which forms a part of our Registration Statement on Form S-1 (Registration Statement No. 333-262438) filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "Commission") on January 31, 2022 and declared effective by the Commission on February 9, 2022, as amended by Post-Effective Amendment No. 1 to Form S-1 filed with the Commission on March 28, 2022 and declared effective by the Commission on April 1, 2022.

The Prospectus and this Prospectus Supplement relate to the offer by us of, and the resale by Selling Securityholders of: (i) 5,500,000 shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of an aggregate of 5,500,000 warrants held by GM Sponsor II, LLC and HRM Holdings II, LLC, each of which is exercisable at a price of \$11.50 per share (the "Private Placement Warrants"), (ii) 9,000,000 shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of an aggregate of 9,000,000 warrants, each of which is exercisable at a price of \$11.50 per share (the "Public Warrants"), (iii) 2,475,000 shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of an aggregate of 2,475,000 warrants issued in connection with the funding of certain delayed draw subordinated secured notes, each of which is exercisable at a price of \$12.50 per share (the "Delayed Draw Warrants"), (iv) 425,706 shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of warrants assumed by us in connection with the business combination transaction (the "Business Combination") among us, Sunshine Merger Sub I Inc., Sunshine Merger Sub II, LLC and Sonder Operating Inc. (formerly known as Sonder Holdings Inc., "Legacy Sonder") (the "Assumed Warrants" and together with the Private Placement Warrants, Public Warrants, Delayed Draw Warrants, the "Warrants"), and (v) 20,336 shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of certain outstanding options to purchase Common Stock held by individuals who terminated their employment with Legacy Sonder prior to the Business Combination (the "Former Employee Options").

The Prospectus and this Prospectus Supplement also relate to the resale from time to time by Selling Securityholders of: (i) 32,216,785 shares of Common Stock purchased at the Business Combination Closing Date by a number of subscribers pursuant to separate subscription agreements (the "PIPE Shares"), (ii) 9,972,715 shares of Common Stock held by GM Sponsor II, LLC, HRM Holdings II, LLC and certain former independent directors, (iii) an aggregate of 68,107,380 shares of Common Stock beneficially owned by certain former stockholders of Legacy Sonder; (iv) up to 7,272,691 shares which are issuable to certain former stockholders of Legacy Sonder upon the achievement of certain trading price targets for our Common Stock (the "Earn Out Shares"); (v) an aggregate of 22,387,448 shares of Common Stock issuable upon exchange of Canada Exchangeable Shares to certain former stockholders of Legacy Sonder; (vi) an aggregate of 1,829,268 shares of Common Stock transferred by Francis Davidson pursuant to a stock transfer agreement dated April 2021; and (vii) 5,500,000 Private Placement Warrants.

We will not receive any of the proceeds from the sale of the securities by the Selling Securityholders. We will receive proceeds from the exercise of the Warrants and Former Employee Options are exercised for cash. We will pay the expenses associated with registering the sales by the Selling Securityholders, as described in more detail in the section titled "Use of Proceeds" appearing elsewhere in the Prospectus.

This Prospectus Supplement should be read in conjunction with the Prospectus, which is to be delivered with this Prospectus Supplement. This Prospectus Supplement updates, amends and supplements the information included or incorporated by reference in the Prospectus. If there is any inconsistency between the information in the Prospectus and this Prospectus Supplement, you should rely on the information in this Prospectus Supplement.

This Prospectus Supplement is not complete without, and may not be delivered or utilized except in connection with, the Prospectus, including any amendments or supplements to it.

Current Report on Form 8-K

On August 10, 2022, we filed a Current Report on Form 8-K with the Commission. The portion of the text of such Form 8-K that is treated as "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, is attached hereto.

We are an "emerging growth company," as defined under the federal securities laws, and, as such, may elect to comply with certain reduced public company reporting requirements for future filings.

Investing in our securities involves a high degree of risk. In reviewing the Prospectus and this Prospectus Supplement, you should carefully consider the matters described under the heading "Risk Factors" beginning on page 18 of the Prospectus.

You should rely only on the information contained in the Prospectus, this Prospectus Supplement or any prospectus supplement or amendment hereto. We have not authorized anyone to provide you with different information.

Neither the Securities and Exchange Commission nor any state securities commission has approved or disapproved of these securities or determined if this prospectus is truthful or complete. Any representation to the contrary is a criminal offense.

The date of this Prospectus Supplement is August 10, 2022.